THE ISLAND OF NAURU.

NO. 5 of 1963.

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Nauru Lands Committee Ordinance 1956.

I, the Administrator of the Island of Nauru, in pursuance of the powers conferred by Article 1 of the Agreement dated the second day of July, 1919, between the Government of the United Kingdom, the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of New Zealand, hereby make the following Ordinance.

Dated this day of October, 1963.

Administrator of the Island of Nauru.

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE ORDINANCE 1963.

Short title and citation.

- 1.-(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the <u>Nauru</u>
 <u>Lands Committee Ordinance</u> 1963.
- (2.) The <u>Nauru Lands Committee Ordinance</u> 1956 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the <u>Nauru Lands Committee</u> Ordinance 1956-1963.

Establishment of Nauru Lands Committee.

- 2. Section three of the Principal Ordinance is amended -
 - (a) by omitting sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-section:-
 - "(1.) There shall be a committee to be called the Nauru Lands Committee"; and
 - (b) by omitting sub-section (3.) and inserting

in its stead the following sub-section - "(3.) The members of the Committee -

- (a) shall be appointed by the Council; and
- (b) hold office during the pleasure of the Council."

Procedure, etc. of Committee.

3. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting all the words following the word "determined" and inserting in their stead the words "by the Council".

Remuneration of members of Committee.

- 4. Section five of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following Section is inserted in its stead:-
 - "5. Members of the Committee shall be paid, out of the Nauru Local Government Council Fund, such remuneration as the Council approves."